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Minutes of a Meeting of the Board held at Crowle Community Hub, Crowle and via MS 
Teams on Tuesday, 25th June 2024, commencing at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Elected Members     Nominated by North Lincolnshire Council 
* Messrs J. Coggon (Chairman)  * Mr  I. Bint 
*   P. Cornish (Vice-Chairman) * Cllr Mrs J.S. Kennedy 
*   R.J. Adam     Cllr  T. Mitchell 
*   J.H.T. Bramhill   * Mr  M.D. Pilkington 
*   T. Dickinson    Cllr Mrs J. Reed 
   J. Fretwell     Cllr  D. Robinson 
*   M.A. Harris    * Cllr  D.J. Rose  
   R. Mason     Four vacancies 
*   M. Wagstaff      
   M.T. Smith    Nominated by Bassetlaw District Council  
   Two vacancies   * Cllr Mrs H. Brand    
        *v Cllr Mrs J.M. Sanger 
 
* Present 
v Joined via MS Teams 

* Mr   A. McGill (Chief Executive) 
* Dr   D. Hickman (Executive Officer) 
 Messrs  R. Brown (Senior Engineer) 
*    A. Malin (Senior Operations Manager) 
    G. Sutton (Operations Manager) 
*    J. Boden (Civils Project Engineer) 
*    D. Robinson (Internal Auditor, TIAA) 
* Mesdames  N. Hind (Finance Manager) 
*    C.B. Davies (Corporate Services Manager)     
     
* In attendance 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Messrs J. Fretwell and R. Mason and 

Councillors T. Mitchell, D. Robinson and Mrs J. Reed. 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
 
3. NOTIFICATION OF ITEMS OF ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
 None. 
 
4. BOARD MINUTES 
 
  RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th March 2024 be confirmed as 

a correct record. 
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5. MATTERS ARISING 
 

5:1 Minute 5:5, Page 768 - Matters Arising  

Members asked for an update on the planning applications near to Althorpe 

Pumping Station.   

RESOLVED 
 

That a full report on the planning applications near Althorpe Pumping 
Station be given at the next meeting. 

 
5:2 Minute 16:1, Page 778 - Mink 

 
Mr M.A. Harris commented that Nottinghamshire Wildlife Trust had recently 
installed a mink trap on his land.  
 
 RECEIVED  

  
 5:3 Minute 18:3, Page 781 - Planning Applications 
 

Mr M.D. Pilkington queried progress on removal of the caravan blocking access 
to Gunthorpe Relief Drain as it and the land were vacant and for sale.   
 
 RESOLVED 
 

That the Operations Manager investigate and update at a later 
meeting. 

 
6. CONSORTIUM COMMITTEE 
 

The minutes of a Consortium Committee meeting held on 15th May 2024 were 
circulated for members’ approval. 

 RESOLVED 

(a) That the attached minutes of the Consortium Committee meeting 
held on 15th May 2024 be approved. 
 

(b) That the Board continue with the current delegated authority in line 
with the Planning and Byelaw Policy and Advice Note 01. 

7. JOINT NEGOTIATING COMMITTEE 
 

The attached minutes of a Joint Negotiating Committee meeting held on 15th May 
2024 were circulated for members’ approval. 

 RESOLVED 

That the minutes of the Joint Negotiating Committee meeting held on 15th 
May 2024 and the Terms and Conditions Booklet be approved.   
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8. FINANCE AND PLANT COMMITTEE 
 

The attached minutes of a Finance and Plant Committee meeting held on 4th June 
2024 were circulated for members’ approval.  The five-year plan would be discussed 
under agenda item 13. 

 RESOLVED 

That the minutes of the Finance and Plant Committee meeting held on 4th 
June 2024 be approved and the following recommendations be adopted by 
the Board: 

(a) That the Board rate for replacement of the New Holland Tractor 
(FY63LXA) in 2025/26. 

(b) That the wheeled excavator remain in the planned replacement 
programme for 2026/27. 

(c) That the estimates contain like for like replacement of the 
Spearhead Twiga in 2028/29. 

9. HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELFARE 
 

The Senior Operations Manager reported that there had been no changes to 
legislation since the last meeting.   
 
There had been four incidents across the Consortium since the last meeting, none of 
which were in the Isle of Axholme area.   
 
The annual review of COSHH assessments was underway, no issues or concerns had 
been identified. 
 

RECEIVED 
 

10. OPERATIONS REPORT 
 
The Senior Operations Manager reported that work on the planned 2023/24 Winter 
Works Programme was largely complete with four schemes delayed; Haldenby Drain 
and Brunyee Drain due to existing badger setts, Blackdyke Drain due to access issues 
and Bawtry Bridge West Drain due to ground conditions.  These schemes along with 
culverting of 12m on Steelgoose/Folly Drain would be carried forward to the 2024/25 
programme.  Additional repair works had been undertaken on four watercourses to 
repair slips and toe boards following the adverse weather.  
 
Work had commenced on the 2024/25 Winter Works Programme which totalled 
23,934m.  Desilting had been completed on Warping Drain at Derrythorpe and 
Rushcarr Drain at Trentside.  Reforming on Narrow Lane Drain at Adlingfleet was 60% 
complete, with reforming and tree and bushing work 50% complete on Stockwith 
Village Relief Drain.  The programme had been increased with two of the excavators 
reforming and the third excavator desilting.  Work on an additional six watercourses, 
which included culvert cleansing, headwall repair, weedscreen replacement and tree 
removal would also be included in the programme.  
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Preparations for the Summer Maintenance period were underway and Officers were 
monitoring weed growth on Strategic Ordinary Watercourses; early cuts would be 
undertaken as required following consultation with the Boards’ Environmental Officer.  
 
The following construction work had been completed: 

(a) Blackdyke Drain - Installation of new weedscreen. 

(b) Wrays Drain, Crowle - Installation of french drains. 

(c) Wrays Drain, Crowle - Desilting of riparian drains. 

(d) Three Bridges Pumping Station - Installation of new weedscreen.  

Officers confirmed that the desilting work on riparian watercourses near to Wrays 
Drain, Crowle was related to the scheme.  Contractors had pumped water into the 
riparian drains as part of their work which had caused them to become full of silt, so 
the Board’s operatives had cleared this.  
 
Pump run hours were presented for information. 
 
Delivery of the new Komatsu excavator was expected at the end of June 2024. 
 

  RECEIVED 
 

11. ASSET RENEWAL AND REFURBISHMENT PROJECTS 
 
 The Civils Project Engineer reported on the following: 
 

11:1 Environmental Projects - Mink Control and Barn Owl boxes 
 
 Officers recommended the Board transfer the unspent 2023/2024 budgets to the 

2024/25 budgets.  
 

RESOLVED 

(a) That the Board transfer £3,000 from AX23601 to AX24601 for 
mink control.  
 

(b) That the Board transfer £1,340.64 from AX23600 to AX24600 
for barn owl boxes. 

11:2 Asset Renewals (AX24451) 
 

Officers recommended transfer of the unspent 2023/24 budget to the 2024/25 
financial year. 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the Board transfer £3,866.32 from AX23451 to AX24451 for 
asset renewals. 
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11:3 Derrythorpe Pumping Station - Replacement weedscreen (AX23306) 
 

There was an overspend on the project, to cover this and costs to completion, 
Officers recommended transfer of the residual balances from Common Carrs 
Pumping Station Refurbishment (AX20307) and the Telemetry project 
(AX20303). 
 
  RESOLVED 

(a) That the Board transfer £6,004.58 from AX20307 to AX23306. 

(b) That the Board transfer £2,022.99 from AX20303 to AX23306. 

11:4 Drain Investigations (AX24801) 
 

Officers recommended transfer of the unspent 2023/24 Drain Investigations 
budget totalling £8,841.44 to the 2024/25 financial year. 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the Board transfer £8,841.44 from AX23801 to AX24801 for 
drain investigations. 

 
11:5 South Street Pumping Station Refurbishment (AX16014) 

 
Tenders were being prepared for the replacement weir structure in Ferry Drain, 
upstream of the pumping station, and a quote was being sought for design 
calculations relating to the structure. 
 
It was recommended that the Board grant delegated authority to the Chairman 
and Chief Executive to award a contract for the replacement weir following 
receipt and adjudication of tenders. 

Costs to date were £814,541 against the approved overall budget of £891,000.  
 

RESOLVED 

That delegated authority be given to the Chairman and Chief 
Executive to award the contract for a replacement weir in Ferry Drain 
as part of South Street Pumping Station Refurbishment. 

11:6 Pumping Station Emergency Repairs (AX24302) 
 

(a) Budget Transfers 
 
The 2023/2024 Pumping Station emergency repairs budget was 
£12,068.22 underspent.  Officers recommended the transfer of this amount 
to the 2024/25 budget. 
 

RESOLVED 

That the Board transfer £12,068.22 from AX23302 to AX24302 
for emergency repairs at pumping stations. 
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(b) Kelfield Pumping Station 
 
During April, the inside pump was showing a water ingress alarm, had 
subsequently tripped out and would no longer operate.  North Lincs 
Engineering attended site to lift and remove the pump for inspection and 
upon examination, it was evident that a full overhaul was required.  As the 
pump was installed in 2018, Officers contacted the manufacturer to discuss 
the issues with this and the outside pump which was showing signs of 
vibration and was noisy when operating.  Following inspection, Bedford 
Pumps recommended that the outside pump be removed to check for any 
blockages, debris or evidence of cavitation following return of the internal 
pump.  Bedford Pumps advised that although the external pump was still 
under warranty, it was unlikely that any works would be covered. 
 
A quote of £35,349.22 for overhaul of the inside pump was received from 
Bedford Pumps, including collection.  North Lincs Engineering had 
previously supplied a quote for £16,937.96.  An order had therefore been 
placed with North Lincs Engineering and a date was awaited for re-install.  
Bedford Pumps Ltd would supervise the re-install which was likely to be at 
an additional cost.  Final costs for both pumps would be reported to a 
future meeting. 
 
It was noted that the internal pump was outside the five-year warranty.  
The Chairman was very disappointed at the reliability of the pumps and 
suggested that the Board withhold the installation supervision payment 
until satisfied that the pumps were operating properly.   Mr M.A. Harris 
stated that pumps put in 50 years ago had been more reliable and stressed 
that the cheapest equipment was not always the best.  He emphasised that 
the pumps at Owston Ferry had been installed in 1920 and were still 
running.  In response to Mr M. Wagstaff, the Civils Project Engineer 
confirmed the cause of failure was moisture ingress through the seals.  The 
Chief Executive stated that the pumps now supplied by Bedford Pumps 
were not lasting like they used to, and they were finding faults across the 
Consortium.  It was noted that pumps supplied by Bedfords were installed 
at Rushcarr, Kelfield and Bewcarrs.  Mr M.D. Pilkington suggested that 
Bedford Pumps should not be used in the future.   
 
In response to Mr I. Bint, the Chief Executive confirmed that the whole-life 
cost was considered when adjudicating tenders.  He stated that suppliers 
had not been asked to tender if there was a history of poor service or 
reliability of equipment. 
 
Members were disappointed with the reliability of the equipment and stated 
that this should be taken into account when considering future pump 
replacements, in particular Wiseton. 
 
 RESOLVED  
   
  That Officers actions be approved. 
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(c) Cow Lane Pumping Station 
 
Pump three was to be removed for investigation.  A report would be made 
to a future meeting. 
 

RECEIVED  
 

(d) Costs to date 
 
Pumping station emergency repair costs to date were £31,533.59 against 
the budget of £25,000. 

RECEIVED  

11:7 Southfield Pumping Station Refurbishment (AX18001) 

The slab at the former diesel station at Southfield Pumping Station had been 
completed and a handrail installed.  The pipework from the diesel outfall pipes 
had been brought above ground with custom sections of pipework to improve 
operational health and safety.  The sumps had been left clear for maintenance 
but protected with a glass fibre grid, 6” Bauer connections and stop ends had 
been fitted to the pipes along with air venting valves.  The auto-greaser had been 
refurbished and a kiosk to house it was due to be installed.  Costs were 
£316,857 against the approved overall budget of £322,421. 

 
RECEIVED  

11:8 Drain Head Pumping Station 
 

The replacement control panels had been built and would be installed on the 
26th June 2024. 
 
  RECEIVED  

11:9 Wrays Drain Relief Scheme - Crowle (AX21505) 
 
Delays to the Godnow Road Improvement Scheme by North Lincolnshire Council 
had further delayed recommencement of the Wrays Drain Relief Scheme for the 
road closure and crossing of Godnow Road.  The works required to cross 
Godnow Road would provide new surface water drainage outfalls for the 
highway and was a contribution in funding from North Lincolnshire Council.  The 
delays had allowed Officers to mitigate the impact and arrange diversion of 
unrecorded low and high voltage electricity cables in the vicinity and work would 
restart on site in July to divert the cables and progress with the Godnow Road 
crossing. 
 
There was a projected shortfall of £400,000 for full completion of the scheme.  
Additional FDGiA was being explored and discussions with North Lincolnshire 
Council (NLC) and Seven Trent Water (STW) were ongoing.  A further request 
for Local Levy funding was also being considered.  Should funding not be 
confirmed prior to completion of the road crossing, the remaining culvert from 
Godnow Road to Wray’s Drain would not be installed.  This would result in the 
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scheme’s objectives not being met and a residual risk of flooding to 8-10 
properties. 
 
The Chairman reported that STW had accepted the joint RFCC bid with their 
commitment to the scheme of £165,000 and were now only paying £70,000, he 
stated that this was not acceptable and asked Officers to write to STW 
highlighting that this was not in the spirit of the partnership scheme.  The 
Chairman reported that a £249,845 discharge fee from STW for additional flows 
from their new site had been received and he did not want to see this go to cover 
the overspends and their underfunding of the Crowle scheme.  He emphasised 
that rates and special levies had only increased by 5% this year, the Board did 
not have the reserves to cover the overspend and would not have agreed to go 
ahead with the work had it known the cost at the time.   
 
In response to members, the Civils Project Engineer stated that the road 
crossing under Godnow Road would need to be completed to allow connection 
under the road before the Board stopped work. 
 
The Finance Manager confirmed that until the external funding was received the 
Board was taking funds from reserves, but highlighted that some funding had 
come in since the year end. 
 
Mr I. Bint stated this was a once in 100 year scheme with massive impact for 
local residents.  The scheme was already massively overspent and behind 
schedule which was not the Board’s fault or NLC, things were being identified 
that were not on the plans and the overspend affected all parties.  He stated that 
the partners needed to work together to find a way to complete the scheme 
rather than a way not to complete it. 
 
The Chief Executive stated that the Board had previously put in hundreds of 
thousands of pounds to fund improvements to protect Crowle. There had been a 
considerable commitment by the Board and he did not think there was any doubt 
that it was committed to protecting properties.  He suggested that as the scheme 
was being driven by NLC, who was  the lead partner, he write and ask that the 
Council request the additional funding from STW detailing the costs to both the 
Board and NLC and the impact that the additional cost would have on services.  
He stated that if the Board had to put in the additional funds, the rate increase 
next year would be considerable or the Board would not be able to fulfil its 
commitment to other projects across the area.  He suggested a joint approach by 
the Board and NLC to STW was where focus should be.   
 
The Chief Executive reported that the Board had obtained £430,000 grant-in-aid 
towards the scheme in May which was the initial expected scheme cost and a 
further claim for the overspend was being submitted.  The Finance Manager 
confirmed that initially the Board had made provision of £18,000 for the scheme 
to cover staff time, plant etc. 
 
The Civils Project Engineer would confirm costs for the road crossing element.  
 
It was recommended that STW discharge fees of £249,845 be transferred to 
Pumping Station reserves and not to cover the overspend on Wrays Drain.   
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RESOLVED 
 
(a) That the Chief Executive write to NLC for support with seeking the 

additional funds from STW. 
 
(b) That the Board proceed with the Godnow Road crossing then hold 

work pending receipt of additional funds. 
 
(c) That £249,845.00 discharge fees be transferred to the Pumping 

Station reserve budget. 
 

Mr P. Cornish abstained from the vote on transferring the £249,845 discharge 
fee to the Pumping Station reserve budget.  

11:10 Heckdyke Pumping Station Refurbishment (AX20305) 
 

Recent electrical testing had identified that the control panel and incoming supply 
was unsafe and required immediate works.  Components of the existing panel 
had been relocated into the redundant panel from Gringley Pumping Station to 
enable the only pump at the station to operate safely.  An order for £11,550 had 
been placed for this work. 
 
In readiness for installation of the temporary panel, a power isolation had been 
progressed with Northern Powergrid at a cost of £1,649.89.  This also included 
some necessary alterations in preparation for refurbishment of the station. 
Expenditure to date was £63,378 against the budget of £2,159,643. 
 
Mr M. Harris expressed concern that having one pump out left the Board 
exposed.  Whilst a temporary pump could be installed, he was concerned that 
this would take time and asked Officers to make provision for this now.  He 
emphasised that the second pump was suffering issues which left West 
Stockwith and the surrounding land exposed.  He also stated that he had 
requested the Scheme details but not yet received them.  There was a need to 
assure the public that provision had been made to ensure the station could 
operate effectively.  
 
The Chairman asked that the Civils Project Engineer and Senior Engineer review 
the scheme and liaise with Mr Harris regarding plans and a start date for work.  
Mr Harris asked for reassurance that the new pumps would be reliable, referring 
in particular to the issues experienced with the pumps at Kelfield.   
 
In response to Mr M. Pilkington, the Senior Operations Manager stated there 
was a logistical issue with temporary pumping as the pipework needed to be 
installed over the road but there was a gravity outfall.  Mr Pilkington agreed with 
Mr Harris that a plan needed to be put in place now rather than waiting until there 
was an issue.  The Chief Executive agreed and asked that Officers to look at the 
site and come back in the next week with an emergency plan. 
 

RESOLVED 

(a) That Officers liaise with Mr Harris and the public regarding 
future plans for Heckdyke Pumping Station 
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(b) That a temporary pumping plan for Heckdyke be produced 

within the next week. 

11:11 NICEIC Electrical Installation Inspections at Pumping Stations and Depots 
 
Following electrical installation inspections some major and minor repair works 
had been identified and emergency repair work was being undertaken by 
electrical contractors together with the Board’s Mechanical and Electrical Field 
Engineer.  Costs were in the region of £19,000 with remedial work still to be 
completed at Common Carrs and Scaftworth. 
 

RECEIVED 
 

11:12 IDB Storm Recovery and Asset Improvement Grant Scheme 2024 
 
As part of the first tranche of £25M available funding from the DEFRA Farming 
and Community Programme, an application had been submitted to the 
Environment Agency (EA) for £189,730.31 towards flood recovery costs incurred 
between October 2023 and March 2024.  In total £1,750,539.53 had been 
requested by the Consortium and the Chief Executive understood that bids 
totalling £40M had been submitted.  The funding mechanism had been 
developed by the Environment Agency and DEFRA, with support from the 
Association of Drainage Authorities and was being managed by the EA.  The EA 
had indicated that IDBs would be informed if their bids were successful by the 
end of June 2024. 
 
The application deadline for the second £50M tranche of funding for Asset 
Improvements was 28th June 2024.  The focus was on modernising and 
upgrading assets and channel works which would benefit farmers and rural 
communities by reducing or managing flood risk.  It was noted that any work 
must be delivered by 31st March 2025.  Funds could also be used to improve EA 
assets provided that the relevant IDB was in support of this.  The Senior 
Engineer was working on the submission in collaboration with the Operations 
Team. 
 
The Chief Executive highlighted that preparation of these bids had taken three to 
four weeks of the Senior Engineer’s time and delayed preparation of bids for 
other schemes/projects.  Officers would report on the impact of these delays at 
the next meeting. 
 
  RECEIVED 
 

11:13 Wiseton Pumping Station 
 

The Chief Executive reported that Wiseton was one of the schemes for which 
Officers were trying to obtain additional funding and would be included in the 
application for Asset Improvements discussed in 11:12 above.  The Civils Project 
Engineer confirmed work was planned to commence towards the end of 2024.   
 
Mr M. Wagstaff stated that farmers were concerned that the Flight pump had 
been removed and not replaced, stating that the station needed this to operate 
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effectively.  He stated that the station was running on the old pumps with land 
flooding two or three times this year, not always in a storm, because the Flight 
pump was not there.  The Operations Manager confirmed that the pump had 
been taken out and was beyond economical repair.  
 
Mr R. Adam stated that the Board had agreed to widen the watercourse to keep 
the water at a decent level.  The Operations Manager confirmed that work on the 
main drain was already planned but work on the wider catchment was part of the 
IDB Flood Recovery funding to increase capacity within the system. 
 
Mr M. Wagstaff stated the station had been experiencing issues pre-Covid 19 
when work should have all been complete, since that time the Flight pump had 
failed.  Farmers were proposing to withhold payment of their drainage rates 
because of this. 
 
The Chairman asked for the exact start date to be established and sent to 
members.  The Chief Executive stated that this highlighted the need for the 
Board to raise sufficient funds and why the Board could not afford to take on any 
additional costs, for example the shortfall in Crowle scheme.  
 
The Civils Project Engineer stated that work on the additional projects needed to 
be completed by 31st March 2025.  The Senior Operations Manager clarified that 
some reforming work on the catchment was already in the 2024/25 plan, if the 
additional funding was obtained the work would cover a bigger area than 
originally planned.  The Senior Operations Manager confirmed that he had 
already met with some of the landowners in the area regarding the currently 
planned work. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

That a full report and confirmation of a start date for the Wiseton 
Pumping Station Refurbishment be presented to the September 
Board meeting for consideration. 

 
12. FINANCE 
 

12:2 Management Accounts for the Period ending 31st March 2024 
 

The management accounts for the year end showed a positive variance of 
£119,042.89.  The 2023/24 estimates allowed for a deficit budget of £339,254, 
however, the positive variance meant a reduced deficit of £220,211.11 at the 
year-end.   
 
The material gains and cost savings totalling £492,450.30 over the year 
included; £249,844.95 treated effluent fees, £29,087.22 DLO salary costs due to 
unfilled positions, £48,055.47 lower Consortium costs due to unfilled positions, 
£33,680.38 motor and plant running costs, and £30,117 interest and capital from 
delays taking loan. 
 
This was offset by shortfalls and overspends of £374,614.79 which included 
transferring the £249,884.95 fee to the capital scheme reserve, £21,024.41 on 
electricity, and £21,212.94 on pumping station contractor costs.  The electricity 
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bill for Greenholme was still awaited but this was expected to be in the region of 
£30,000. 
 
The Finance Manager highlighted that there were no funds held in the plant 
reserve for future purchases.  The Engineering Scheme reserve held £544,099.  
This included the Wrays Drain Scheme which, at the 31st March 2024, was 
£430,765.885 overspent, however, funds of £430,000 had been received since 
the year end. 
 
Due to the positive variance the cash reserves at 31st March 2024 were 
£720,656.87 (37.37% of net operating costs) which was an improved position to 
the 2023/24 estimates.  
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the attached management accounts for the period ending 31st 
March 2024 be approved. 

 
12:3 Transfer of Budgets  

 
A summary of the budget transfers approved under item 11 was presented for 
clarity. 
 
 RECEIVED  
 

12:4 Cash and Bank Reserves as at 31st March 2024 
 
 It was noted that £1,065,182.73 was held across the Board’s bank accounts.  

Four loans remained outstanding totalling £744,135.12. 
 
   RECEIVED 
 
12:5 Payments over £500 
 
 The attached schedule of payments over £500 made since the last meeting was 

presented for approval. 
 
   RESOLVED 
 

That the attached schedule of payments over £500 totalling 
£643,778.46 be approved. 

 
13. FIVE YEAR PLAN 
 

The Finance Manager presented the attached report detailing options for the Board’s 
five-year plan highlighting that the Board had to provide this when applying for grant 
funding and also to satisfy the auditor. 
 
Officers had tried to level the plant spending to reduce peaks and troughs, smoothing 
the effect on rates.  Both plans included the same contributions to schemes, the only 
change was in plant procurement.  Option One which included all recommended plant 
replacements would result in a 9% increase in 2025/26 and 8% from 2026/27 to 
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2028/29, and Option Two which removed the wheeled excavator from the programme 
and did not replace it would result in a 9% in 2025/26 with 6% from 2026/24 to 
2028/29. 
 
The plans did not include any additional funding which may be received from the IDB 
recovery fund as there was no guarantee that the applications would be successful. 
 
In response to the Chief Executive, the Finance Manager confirmed that the plans did 
not include any overspend which the Board may need to meet for the Wrays Drain 
scheme.  
 
Any additional funding would be taken into account as part of the estimate process in 
October/November. 
 
Mr Harris stated that excavators were essential to enable the Board to undertake its 
core function and it was difficult to make a decision to reduce the fleet.  The Senior 
Operations Manager reported that the wheeled excavator was used to undertake work 
on 106km (a quarter) of watercourse across the Board’s area so if it was not replaced 
there would be a risk of a reduced level of service.  The Chairman commented that 
both options may change by October.  
 
The Finance Manager highlighted that the Board could not keep setting deficit budgets 
and also maintain its reserves and that a high proportion of the rates income (up to 
91.49% in 2027/28 on Version Two) was required to service loans. 
 

It was proposed by Mr P. Cornish and seconded by Mr M. Pilkington that the 
Board approve Version One of the five year plan (9% increase in 2025/26 and 
8% for the following three years.  A vote was taken with seven in favour and 
three against) 

 
RESOLVED  
 
 That the Board adopt Version One (attached) of the five year plan. 

 
14. FINANCIAL STATEMENT AND AGAR 
 

14:1 Financial Statements for the year ending 31st March 2024 
 

 The Finance Manager presented the final accounts for the year ending 31st 
March 2024 for consideration and approval, including the schedule of income 
and expenditure, balance sheet, and schedule of reserves.  It was recommended 
that the Financial Statements be approved and the Chairman evidence the 
Board’s approval on Page 4 of the accounts. 

 
It was proposed by Cllr D. Rose and seconded by Mr I. Bint that the financial 
statements be approved. 
 
 RESOLVED 
 

That the Financial Statements for the year ending 31st March 2024 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman. 
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14:2 Audit of Accounts for the year ending 31st March 2024 
 

 The Internal Auditor presented the attached audit report and was pleased to 
report a Substantial Assurance.  It was noted that some policy required updating 
and a slight change to the Petty Cash procedures was recommended. 

 
Similar recommendations regarding policy updates had been made to a number 
of other drainage Board’s. 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the Board receive the Internal Auditors report and 
recommendations. 

 
14:3 Annual Governance Statement and Review of Internal Control 
 
 The attached Annual Governance Statement for 2023/24 was presented for 

approval. 
 

It was proposed by Cllr D. Rose and seconded by Cllr Mrs H. Brand that the 
annual statement be approved. 
 
  RESOLVED 
 

That the systems of internal control and Annual Government 
Statement be approved and signed by the Chairman and Chief 
Executive. 

 
14:4 Accounting Statements of the Annual Governance and Accountability Return 
 
 The attached Accounting Statements for 2023/24 were presented for approval. 
 

It was proposed by Mr M. Harris and seconded by Mr M. Wagstaff that the 
accounting statements be approved. 

 
  RESOLVED 

 
That the Accounting Statements be approved and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

15. INVESTMENTS 
 

Following Board approval Officers had commenced the process of opening an Instant 
Access Business Saver account with Nationwide, however, they had now been 
informed that this and the 35 Day Access Business Saver account were no longer 
available to new customers. 
 
Officers were therefore reviewing alternative options and asked the Board to grant 
delegated authority to the Chairman and Vice-Chairman to approve the opening of an 
interest bearing account with an “A” rated financial institution (Bank or Building 
Society), and investing a sum up to £500,000 in line with the Financial Regulations.  
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In response to Mr Harris, the Finance Manager confirmed that investments would only 
be placed in UK holdings. 
 

  RESOLVED 
 

That delegated authority be given to the Chairman and Vice-Chairman to 
approve opening of an interest bearing account with an “A” rated financial 
institution and investment of a sum of up to £500,000. 

 
16. DRAINAGE RATES AND SPECIAL LEVIES 
 
 It was noted that drainage rates outstanding at 31st March 2023 totalled £2,924.17 of 

this £730.98 had been received.  Of the £27,969.56 outstanding at the 31st March 
2024, £22,000 had been collected.  

 
 For the 2024/25 financial year, as at the 31st May 2024 £106,418.59 of drainage rates 

and £596,433.50 of special levies had been collected (37.63%). 

 RECEIVED  
 

17. ENVIRONMENTAL REPORT 

A report had been circulated to members on the following: 
 

(a) Water Vole Licencing 
 
The Environment Officer (Mr C.J. Manning) had retired after 17 years with 
the Water Management Consortium, however, the new postholder was still 
awaiting approval of his application for Water Vole CL24 Licence from 
Natural England.  The previous postholder had agreed to continue as the 
Licence holder until this was finalised and also to provide advice on badger 
sett closures and eel legislation.   
 

(b) Mink  
 
Mink trapping continued across Greater Lincolnshire and Nottinghamshire 
mainly due to the Waterlife Recovery Trust (WRT) Species Recovery Fund 
project.  They had received additional funding from Natural England 
allowing expansion - 1,503 traps were active in March 2024 across Eastern 
England.  Members were encouraged to contact the Board’s 
Environmental Officer (Mr I. Turner) if they were interested in taking part in 
the project.  
 

(c) Badger Licenses 
 
Several IDBs had received warning letters from Natural England relating to 
the registration of licenced operators.  There was a delay between the 
submission of applications to Natural England and subsequent registration 
during a key operational period in the calendar year (usually late 
December to early February).   
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Potential inconsistencies between legislation and how Natural England 
were operating the licence had been highlighted and questions raised as to 
whether activities such as flail cutting of banks and vegetation removal 
near badger sets actually did require a licence.  The Association of 
Drainage Authorities (ADA) Environment Forum had met to discuss this 
and the matter was being taken up by ADA with Natural England who 
seemed willing to engage on these issues.  Natural England was due to 
review the licence in October 2024. 
 

(d) Management of Hedgerows (England) Regulations 2024 
 
Regulation 6(3)(c) of the above which had recently been laid before 
Parliament stated that the cutting and trimming of an important hedgerow 
was prohibited between 1st March and 31st August except where ‘the 
cutting or trimming is carried out on land by virtue of, or in connection with, 
any statutory activity and is reasonably necessary for that purpose’.  ADA 
was seeking guidance from DEFRA on the interpretation of ‘statutory 
activity’ and ‘reasonably necessary’. 
 
Early cuts which were necessary to maintain flows, could have a 
detrimental effect on nesting birds and the Board’s Environmental Officer 
would be attending a training course with the British Trust for Ornithology 
and, if suitable, this may be rolled out to IDB operatives to raise 
awareness. 
 

(e) Buffer Strips 
 
A meeting was to be held shortly with ADA, DEFRA the Environment 
Agency, Natural England and IDB representatives to discuss grant options 
for buffer strips and IDB’s maintenance operations with a view to promoting 
buffer strips adjacent to IDB and EA maintained watercourses.  
 

(f) Water Level Management Plans (WLMPs) 
 
ADA was seeking guidance from DEFRA and Natural England as to the 
status of WLMPs and their content, as well as funding to support them.  
These were produced for areas where water levels were managed with 
priority given to Sites of Special Scientific Interest, however, discussions 
were underway for these to cover the wider catchment. 
 

(g) Updating of the Board’s Biodiversity Action Plan (BAP) 
 
The BAP was nearing completion and would take into account the Local 
Nature Recovery Strategies (LNRS) which were currently being reviewed 
across the Consortium’s area.  The Board’s Environmental Officer was in 
regular communication with the local authorities’ Biodiversity/LNRS 
Officers.   
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(h) New BAP Target in Practise 
 
One of the targets in the DRAFT BAP was adding habitat improvements 
(where possible) at pumping stations for swifts, swallows and house 
martins.   
 

(i) Update on Eel Regulations 2009 
 
Section 17(4) of the above Regulations required 2mm eel screening at all 
pumping stations unless an exemption was granted, however, this had a 
detrimental effect on the operation of the station.  Research funded by 
IDBs and ADA concluded that fish friendly pumps were the best protection 
for land drainage pumping stations and were installed as stations were 
refurbished.  These did, however, require an exemption under Regulation 5 
which the EA review every five years.   
 
At present the EA only provided exemption for high priority sites which 
meant that most of the Consortium’s stations were operating without an 
exemption and not complying with the Regulations.  Discussions with ADA 
and the EA Fisheries’ Team indicated that the EA intended to provide 
exemptions for all pumping stations.   
 
Where exemptions were provided, renewal was problematic - on 17th May 
2023 eleven exemptions were received for the calendar year and these 
had not been renewed for this year.   
 
ADA was pursuing a way to simplify the issuing of exemptions but until this 
was resolved, the current situation was that most of the Consortium’s 
Pumping Stations were operating without the legislative exemptions.  
 

(j) National Biodiversity Network Atlas 
 
The Consortium was now partnered with National Biodiversity Network 
Atlas - a registered charity that captures biodiversity data from multiple 
sources making it available for use online, and the UKs largest repository 
of publicly available biodiversity data.  Around 17,000 records collected 
over a 20-year period had been submitted by the Consortium. 
 

(k) Electronic Recording 
 
Recording remained low as the winter works programme was in progress 
with sightings largely consisting of badger setts and water voles. 
   

RECEIVED  
 
18. ENVIRONMENT AGENCY AND PARTNERSHIP MATTERS - FLOODING AT DARYL 

ROAD, RETFORD 
 

The Chief Executive reported that Officers were still developing a solution that would 
compliment the works being proposed by the EA to keep main river flows in-bank and 
continued to push the Environment Agency (EA) on this matter.  The Board’s Senior 
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Engineer had suggested reprofiling the ground up to the Carr Dyke and would 
investigate this further when he had finished work on the Asset Improvement bids. 
 
The Senior Operations Manager and Operations Manager had met with the EA to 
discuss desilting on the River Idle at ten locations.  There were access issues and the 
Board would need to hire specialist machinery to undertake the work.  Work on the first 
section behind Gringley Pumping Station, which the Board historically maintained, 
would commence once work had been confirmed by the EA.  Officers continued to 
push for a commitment and for the PSCA Schedule 3 detailing the works to be issued; 
local EA representatives were keen to get this in place.  It was noted that the EA were 
also submitting a bid for the Asset Improvement Fund for work on the River Idle, as the 
work would benefit the Board’s systems.   
 
Mr M. Wagstaff commented that the watercourse was that badly silted that his and his 
neighbour’s land was still flooded.  The Senior Operations Manager stated that the EA 
had spoken with their contractor about possible desilting but this was in the initial 
stages and funding had not been clarified.   
 
Mr M. Wagstaff stated that any heavy rain would cause flooding again, and that 
Natural England had also told the EA they needed to drop levels in the River Idle.  He 
had been informed that the Trent was taking preference over the Idle because of the 
areas protected.   
 
Members expressed concern about the mismanagement of the River Idle. 
 
Mr R. Adam stated that upstream of his property the river was so full of weed you 
could not even see the river and when levels were high it overflowed into the Board’s 
system.   
 
The Senior Operations Manager confirmed that the Board’s risk register now identified 
lack of EA maintenance as a risk to the Board.  The Chairman stated that the Board 
needed to see a firm commitment from the EA to desilt the River Idle. 
 
Mr M.A. Harris stated that if the main rivers were going to be cleared the water would 
come through quicker and could result in additional problems.  He suggested the 
creation of attenuation ponds to store the water and to allow it to evacuate steadily.   
The Chairman highlighted that the washlands were already there but no longer 
working.  
 
The Chairman was concerned that until there was a change in Government policy the 
situation would not improve. 
 
 RECEIVED  

 
19. DELEGATED MATTERS - PLANNING, BYELAW AND SUPERVISORY ROLE 
 
 19:1 Byelaw Applications 
 

 The following byelaw consents had been granted under delegated authority 
since the last meeting: 
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IOANN/LDC/2024/004  Discharge of water to the Board maintained Old 
River Drain during temporary dewatering works, at land to the north of 
Windsor Lane, at NGR 476597 - 412603 in the parish of Crowle and 
Ealand.   

IOANN/LDC/2024/007  Discharge of water to the Board maintained Old 
River Drain during temporary dewatering works, at land to the north of 
Windsor Lane, at NGR 476767 - 412737 in the parish of Crowle and 
Ealand.   

IOANN/LDC/2024/010  Installation of stock proof fencing adjacent to 
the Board maintained Red Carr Lane Drain, at Carrdale Farm, Carr 
Lane between NGRs 479000 - 413773 and 479086 - 413417 in the 
parish of Crowle and Ealand.   

RECEIVED 
 

19:2 Section 23 Applications 

 No Section 23 consents had been granted since the last meeting. 

RECEIVED 
 

19:3 Planning Applications 
 
 The Board had not objected to any planning applications since the last meeting.  

Officers reported on 11 planning applications which had been dealt with since 
the last meeting, appropriate comments relating to surface water drainage had 
been made. 

 
 In reference to application PA/2024/186, the Chairman queried if compensation 

could be sought for access over the IDB track.  Officers would look into this. 
 
 RECEIVED 
 

20. ELECTION 

The Corporate Services Manager reported that the Registers of Electors had 
been prepared for the nine electoral districts.  Notice was published on the 
Board’s website on 4th June 2024 that the Registers of Electors had been 
prepared and the period for objection expired on the 20th June 2024.  No 
objections had been received. 

Nomination papers would be available from the 12th September 2024 with a 
closing date for nominations of 12 noon on Friday, 27th September 2024.  
Should an Election be necessary, this would be held on 29th October 2024. 

Mr M.A. Harris queried the current situation regarding membership.  The 
Chairman confirmed there were currently two elected and four appointed 
vacancies.  Mr Harris stated it was important to get new members involved 
and asked that current members raise awareness. 
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RESOLVED 

(a) That the Board approve the Registers of Electors. 

(b) That the Board approve the date of the Election, 29th October 2024. 

(c) That appointment of Carol Davies as Returning Officer and Amy 
Quirke as Deputy Returning Officer be confirmed. 

21. REGISTER OF MEMBERS INTERESTS 
 

The Corporate Services Manager informed members that the annual review of 
Members’ Register of Interest forms was due, emphasising their importance for the 
Board’s good governance.  Officers would contact members asking them to review and 
update their forms over the coming weeks. 

RECEIVED  
 
22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
  

None. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN  
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Paragraph 4:4  Working on bank and statutory holidays – payment for these days 
would be made to all employees as part of their salary, therefore if they had to work on 
a bank/statutory holiday, payment for hours worked on these days would be at the 
overtime rate.   

Paragraph 4:6  Payment for working during an emergency event had been reviewed 
during the Christmas flood event and the payment for working nights adjusted to reflect 
the current working pattern by increasing the payment where a shift ended on a non-
working day, and clarifying payment for rest time.     

Paragraph 5:5  This had been deleted as bank/statutory holidays were all now paid at 
basic rate.  Employees called out on 25th and 26th December or 1st January would be 
paid at double time for the hours worked.  Those on standby on these days, would still 
receive a day in lieu (5.4).   

Paragraph 6:4:3  Comments from employees had been taken into account about the 
recording of sick pay and this had been amended to reflect the working pattern – only 
working days would now be recorded.  An example for a full-time employee working the 
nine-day fortnight was shown.  

Paragraph 6:5:3  A new paragraph had been included to confirm that this payment 
would be made regardless of whether an employee was receiving full or half pay.  

Paragraph 8:2:1  An additional essential users’ allowance rate had been added for 
those doing higher mileage. 

Regarding paragraph 6:4:3,  asked for clarification on how the rolling 24-
month period was calculated when an employee was off sick.  The Corporate Services 
Manager explained that on the first day of any absence, the number of days taken off sick 
over the previous 24 months would be taken into account.  It was agreed to include an 
example in the Terms and Conditions Booklet.  

The Booklet had been circulated to all members of staff for comment and the Corporate 
Services Manager had received no queries.  She asked the employee representatives 
whether there was anything else they wished to raise. 

There were no other queries and it was, therefore, agreed to approve the new Terms and 
Conditions Booklet. 

RESOLVED 

That the attached Terms and Conditions Booklet be approved.   

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

It was agreed to meet again in September to commence negotiations for the 2025/26 pay 
increase; this would allow sufficient time before the DRAFT Estimates for next year were 
prepared.  

RECEIVED 

CHAIRMAN 
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Minutes of a meeting of the Finance and Plant Committee held on Tuesday, 4th June 2024 
at 10.00 a.m. at The Gables, Epworth. 

* 
 
* 
* 
* 
 
 

Messrs R. Adam 
J. Coggon 
P. Cornish 
R. Mason 
M.D. Pilkington 
 

 
 
 

Cllrs Mrs H. Brand 
D. Rose 
Mrs J. Sanger 

* Present   
  

 
* 
* 
* 
 
* 
 

Messrs 
 
 
 
Dr 
Mesdames 

A. McGill (Chief Executive) 
A.J. Malin (Senior Operations Manager) 
R. Brown (Senior Engineer) 
G. Sutton (Operations Manager) 
D. Hickman (Executive Officer) 
N.J. Hind (Finance Manager) 
C.B. Davies (Corporate Services Manager) 
 

* In attendance 
 

In the absence of Mr J. Coggon, Mr Cornish chaired the meeting. 

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Mr J. Coggon, Cllr D. Rose and Cllr Mrs J. 
Sanger. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 None. 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ITEMS OF ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 None. 

4. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The minutes of a meeting held on 6th June 2023, as approved at the September 2023 
Board meeting, were presented for members information. 

  RECEIVED 

5. MATTERS ARRISING 

 None. 

6. PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 

 6:1 Plant Purchased/Disposals for 2022/23 - 2024/25 

Members were presented with the budget and actual costs of plant and 
equipment purchases and disposals which had been brought forward from 
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previous financial years along with the 2024/25 planned purchases shown on the 
attached Appendices 1-3. 

The Senior Operations Manager reported that the Komatsu excavator, was due 
for delivery in the next few weeks.  In response to Mr R. Adam, the Senior 
Operations Manager clarified that a five year warranty was included with a three 
year service package purchased at an additional cost.  The purchase had also 
included a DPF protection warranty which would cover replacement at a 
maximum cost of £100, this would usually be around £4,000.  Mr R. Mason 
queried the option for an extended warranty, the Senior Engineer commented 
that it was often challenging and costly to extend warranty past five years and it 
was therefore likely that the Board would have a two year period where the 
machine was out of warranty.  

The only remaining purchase for 2024/25 was that the mulching head options 
were being considered and would be purchased after September.  Officers were 
hopeful this would come in under the £15,000 estimate. 

The Senior Operations Manager reported that the Ford Ranger (YM16 PGE) 
truck had been offered for sale by tender but did not meet the expected value.  
The truck was subsequently sold to We Buy Any Van for around £5,100 plus 
VAT which was more than the estimated disposal. 

   RECEIVED 

 6:2 Plant Replacement Programme 2025/26 to 2030/31 (Appendix 4) 

Officers presented the proposed plant replacement programme for 2025/26-
2030/31.  Plant and equipment had been reviewed and the planned replacement 
dates aligned with condition and usage to minimise replacement costs, achieve 
best value for the Board and smooth the need for drainage rate increases.  
Officers were confident that the changes did not present a high risk to the 
Board’s maintenance activities.   

Officers proposed that the New Holland tractor (FY63 LXA) be replaced in 
2025/26. This machine was used to pull the low loader and transport the Board’s 
JCB to site which gave the flexibility of not relying on contractors.  The tractor 
was 10 years old and had completed 4,700 hours.  Members discussed the 
option to delay replacement of this machine due to the low hours, however, it 
was considered that while this would reduce the expenditure for 2025/26 it would 
have an adverse impact on future year’s rate increases.  The annual running 
costs for the tractor in 2023/24 were low, however, it had required an £8,000 
repair two or three years ago.   Mr P. Cornish commented that the tractor cost 
was a third of an excavator.  The Finance Manager emphasised that with the 
current predicted expenditure the only way to keep the 2025/26 rate increase to 
5% would be to remove all plant replacement from the five year plan.  Mr 
Pilkington asked if the Board could have allowance for 50% of the excavator 
replacement in one year and 50% in the next to smooth the rate.  The Finance 
Manager confirmed the Board could but there was no capacity in the current 
budgets to add funds into the plant reserve.  

In response to members, the Finance Manager confirmed that if the replacement 
was rated for in 2025/26 but not completed in that year the funds would be 
transferred to the Plant Reserve to cover the replacement expenditure when it 
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did occur.  Members supported leaving replacement of the Tractor in in 2025/26 
estimates, however, condition should be assessed prior to disposal.  Mr Cornish 
highlighted that the tractor was not specialist, and a hire option should be 
available if it failed.   

To reduce costs the 2028/29 programme made allowance for replacement of the 
Spearhead Twiga with a tractor and rear mounted flail.  The current cost of a 
new Spearhead was £250-300,000 depending on specification.  The Senior 
Engineer commented that the current machine had been purchased at a heavily 
discounted price.  Officers were looking at options, however, the Senior 
Operations Manager reported that the Spearhead currently completed 58% of 
the Board’s flailing and was very productive over the weedcutting period.  The 
hours and condition of the machine had allowed replacement to be delayed until 
2028/29.  Spares had been obtained and were shared between the Board and 
Trent Valley to minimise downtime.  In response to Mr R. Adam, the Senior 
Operations Manager confirmed that local suppliers had been identified who could 
provide a quicker turnaround than Spearhead.  In response to Mr R Mason, 
Officers confirmed that Perspex had been fitted to the lower section of the 
windscreen to minimise breakages and that operational measures had been 
implemented to minimise windscreen breakages.   

To reduce plant expenditure the Board had previously replaced the mid-mounted 
flailmower with a rear mounted flail.  Whilst a full year’s data was not yet 
available officers expected the hours worked to be lower than the previous flail 
due to its design which made the efficiency of the Spearhead even more 
important to the running of the Board.  Mr Cornish commented that the board 
needed to consider labour costs and efficiency if changing the Spearhead to a 
rear mounted flail.  The Senior Operations Manager stated it may be possible to 
obtain an ex-demonstration machine or used mid-mounted flail.  He also 
informed members that rear mounted flails whilst cheaper did not last as long as 
mid-mounted flails or the Spearhead.  

In response to Mr R. Mason, the Senior Operations Manager confirmed that a 
mid-mounted flail and larger tractor cost £240-250,000.  It was noted that this 
was close to the cost as a Spearhead.  

The Operations Manager highlighted that use of the rear mounted flail meant 
drivers were looking over their shoulder for long periods and there were potential 
issues with driver ergonomics and health and safety.  

The Senior Engineer asked if members wanted Officers to include the option to 
for Spearhead in the plant replacement programme when they reported to the 
board.   

Mr M. Pilkington stated that if allowance was made in the plan for purchase of a 
Spearhead there would be a saving if a cheaper option was purchased.  The 
Finance Manager highlighted that if the Committee recommend retention of the 
Spearhead it needed to be included in the five year plan at this point.  Mr Cornish 
asked the Committee if they agreed to include the purchase of a Spearhead in 
2028/29.  Members agreed.   

Mr Pilkington requested that a note to say why this had been included, impact on 
productivity, and a comparison of costs be added.  Mr Cornish suggested that 
the Valtra and rear mounted flail be used to estimate this and compare it to the 



Minutes of a meeting of the Finance and Plant Committee held on Tuesday, 4th June 2024 
at 10.00 a.m. at The Gables, Epworth 

 

 - 4 - 
 

previous rear mounted flail.  The Senior Engineer commented that it would be 
useful to have a projection of how much could be delivered if the Board reduced 
to two rear mounted flails. 

The only other likely change to the plan was replacement of the stolen Godwin 
pump in 2029/30.  This may not be required depending on the insurance 
settlement and age of the replacement purchased, the plan would be revised 
once the settlement was agreed.  Security options were being considered 
following several thefts from Pumping Stations across the Isle of Axholme and 
Doncaster areas.   

In 2030/31 the cost of plant was more uncertain and likely to be higher therefore 
it was suggested that a £50,000 provision for the Plant Reserve be included in 
the long term plan to allow for increases. 

Appendix 6 showed the running and repair costs of the major plant.  Officers 
highlighted that there had been a two month wait to purchase tyres of the same 
type already fitted to the wheeled excavator at a cost of £2,000 per tyre.  Volvo 
were able to supply similar tyres at a lower cost per tyre and quicker turnaround, 
so a new set had been purchased to minimise downtime and meant that the 
board had spares if required. 

Members were also presented with the option to remove the wheeled excavator 
replacement, currently in the 2026/27 programme, and retain the current 
machine until it was no longer financially viable to repair, making no provision for 
replacement in future budget years.  Should the Board wish to reduce its plant 
this would be the logical choice as it could spend long periods off the road during 
wet weather due to its hydrostatic design.  The machine covered around 106km 
during the summer cutting season, around a quarter of the maintained 
watercourses, and breakdown or loss of the machine would have a detrimental 
impact on the level of service.  However, it was the least productive during the 
winter period and was sometimes not in use if the driver was required for work 
on other sites/projects.  It was estimated that the machine would have completed 
7,000 hours by 2026/27 and the Senior Operations Manager commented that 
while this would be slightly under the replacement policy hours it would be 8-9 
years old.  Mr P. Cornish asked how, with the machine completing 25% of the 
summer programme, if the excavator was inoperable the Board would get 
through its work as the machine was flexible and was able to travel to/from sites 
without the need for a low loader.   The Volvo 220 tracked machine could be 
removed however this completed nearly all for the work in the Idle and Ryton 
area. 

Mr R. Mason asked if the replacement of the tractor could be delayed until 
2026/27 if the excavator was removed from the replacement programme.  The 
Finance Manager estimated that the increase needed would still be around 9% 
even if this change were made.   

The Finance Manager clarified that version one was based on policies, reserves 
etc, had the least risk for the Board and gave the most service but required a 
higher rate rise.  Version two took out some high costs would reduce the rate, 
but was not recommended by Officers. 
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The Senior Operations Manager commented that if the Board were lucky the 
machinery would run without failure but if plant failed with no provision to replace 
it there was a risk to the level of service.  

Mr Cornish asked if hire had been considered, Officers confirmed it had but was 
expensive, around £25,000 for the summer period, and there was a risk that 
plant may not be available when needed.   

 RECOMMENDED  

(a) That the Board rate for replace of the New Holland Tractor 
(FY63LXA) in 2025/26. 

(b) That the Wheeled Excavator remain in the planned replacement 
programme for 2026/27. 

(c) That the estimates contain like for like replacement of the Spearhead 
Twiga in 2028/29. 

6:3 Plant Schedule 

Members highlighted the high mileage of some of the recently purchased vans and 
trucks which meant they would reach replacement earlier than usual.  Officers clarified 
that some of this related to home-work travel and some to the extra travel across the 
area during the recent heavy rainfall events.  The Senior Operations Manager 
reassured members that vehicles were rotated to even out the mileage over the fleet.  

  RECEIVED 

7. FINANCE 

The Finance Manager presented members with the DRAFT Finance report which 
would be taken to the June Board meeting.   

A key area of note for members was that the deficit at the 31st March 2024 was 
£220,211.11 an improvement of £119,042.89 on the original estimates.  This was 
largely because of an unbudgeted income from Treated Effluent fees of £249,844.95. 

In response to members, the Senior Engineer reported that the maximum increased 
flows equated to a third of the capacity of Paupers Pumping Station, and that there 
should be no effect on the watercourse at the point of discharge from the increased 
flow as ther was sufficient capacity in the watercourse.  Mr Cornish commented that 
without this additional income the situation would have been worse.    

Officers reported on the overspend and funding shortfall for work on Wrays Drain.  The 
report showed that the additional income from treated effluent had been transferred 
into the scheme’s reserve to offset the funding shortfall which was estimated to be 
around £400,000.  Additional funding options were still being explored and officers 
were hopeful that further grant or additional Local Levy would be available.  Should 
additional funds be obtained any surplus could be either used to reduce the need for 
loans or transferred to general reserves.  In response to Mr Cornish, Officers stated 
that Severn Trent Water had originally committed to contribute £165,000.  £70,000 of 
that sum had been invoiced, payment was awaited, but it was unlikely it was now 
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unlikely that the remaining £95,000, they originally agreed to, would be honoured; 
there was no written agreement which limited the Board’s options to enforce payment. 

The Senior Engineer reported that the Local Levy bid for this work was shared with 
North Lincolnshire Council (NLC) for their Godnow Road Scheme.  The original 
agreement was that the Board take its costs from those funds with the balance going 
to the NLC scheme.  However, the overspend on the NLC scheme had put significant 
pressure to split the funds 50/50 and the Council were still funding 100% of the 
Godnow Road crossing.  He further reported that the treated effluent funds should be 
allocated for use to support improvements within the catchment to mitigate the impact 
of the increase in flow and potential nutrients. 

In response to Mr Adam, the Senior Engineer confirmed that the contractor was not 
charging for stand down as work was linked to the delayed NLC scheme, though there 
had been some fees associated with demobilisation. 

The Finance Manager emphasised that the lack of funding and overspend at Wrays 
Drain was a risk to the Board if other funding sources could not be identified and this 
was why the additional funds had been transferred to Schemes.  

Two versions of the five-year plan were presented for consideration.  Version one 
included all plant replacement, but the Finance Manager highlighted that this would 
change following the recommendation to include a Spearhead in the 2028/29 
replacement programme.  The 2024/25 estimates allowed for an expenditure of 
£505,076 on Pumping Station running costs (which included maintenance and 
electricity);the 2023/24 expenditure exceeded this by £98,086 so if a similar level of 
expenditure occurred in 2024/25 this would reduce the estimated reserves from 
34.03% to 27.48%.   

Mr R. Mason asked about progress on getting a Standing charge reduction. The 
Senior Engineer reported that while there had been a lot of discussion there had been 
no action from the Centre.  The phased increases had already occurred so, other than 
inflation, standing charges should not rise further. 

In response to Mr P. Cornish, the Senior Engineer confirmed that nine stations were in 
contract and would see a three fold increase when they came to the end of the 
contract this year.  The Finance Manager clarified that this had been factored into the 
2024/25 estimates.   

The Finance Manager reminded members that the five year plan was based on the 
prudent concept therefore did not account for uncertain income and costs were 
estimated based on the worst case or likely hood they would happen.  This meant that 
any income from the Government IDB fund was not included therefore any income 
received would improve the financial position. 

Officers highlighted that in order to reduce costs scheme had been moved back in the 
programme a number of times and that the Board was now incurring additional costs 
as a result, such as pump repairs from increasing breakdowns.  For example 
Occupation Lane Drain which had been pushed back for the last 6 years. 

The Finance Manager asked that the Committee consider the options presented.  
Version one, officers recommendation, included all plant replacement and version two 
removed the wheeled excavator from the estimates. 
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Members agreed that the preferred five year plan option was version one, which 
included all the replacement of the wheeled excavator and the addition of the 
Spearhead like for like replacement.  

 RECOMMENDED  

  That the Board approve version one of the five year plan. 

The Finance Manager clarified that working on the basis that there was no additional 
income, a 9% increase was expected in 2025/26, regardless of which version of the 
plan was approved.  However, officers were hopeful this would change before the rate 
was set. There was minimal room to manoeuvre as the Board were using loans to fund 
schemes rather than using rates.  

Mr Adam queried progress on finding for Wiseton, the Senior Engineer confirmed a bid 
was due to be submitted for £1.65 million, and that the budget was tight.  

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 9:1 IDB fund 

The fund had been split into two pots, £25M for recovery of costs directly 
incurred during the heavy rainfall events and £50M for improvement works to be 
completed before March 2025.   

The deadline for the cost recovery element was Friday 7th June and Officers 
were preparing a bid estimated at £95,000 which offset the overspends on 
electricity. 

Bids for the second part were due to be returned by the 28th June 2024, Officers 
were working to identify any qualifying schemes which could be delivered by 31st 
March 2025 and currently estimated the value of work would be £400,000 to 
£600,000.  The current schemes were: 

• Garthorpe drain issues 

• Wiseton watercourse improvements including increasing width or 
storage. 

• Heckdyke catchment, works to increase watercourse capacity and 
storage for abstraction. 

This work would have an impact on the previously planned Operations 
programme and may mean delays to previously planned work.   

In response to Mr Mason, the Senior Engineer clarified that increasing the widths 
of the watercourses improved conveyance and increased storage so that during 
a flood event water was stored within the watercourse.and enabled more even 
flows to pumping stations.  Options for filling low spots on banks and land, with 
the spoil would be considered.  Issues with the impact of the overflow of water 
from the Chesterfield Canal were discussed as the overtopping from the 
designated overspill weirs caused increased flows into the Board’s systems and 
flooding to land.  Officers had approached The Canal and Rivers Trust about the 
increased flows and options to reduce flooding or receive financial contributions 
to improve the systems/pumping station but had not received a favourable 
response.  There was believed to be an historic agreement in place regarding 
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discharge, however, enquiries with various solicitors used by the Idle and Ryton 
Board had failed to produce a copy.  

Schemes which had already received grant funding could not be included in the 
bid and they must also make improvements to drainage of farmland not 
properties.  The Senior Engineer emphasised that the Board was bidding against 
other Drainage Boards and the Environment Agency for a portion of the fund.  
He understood that the Environment Agency would bid for work on the Lower 
Idle. 

   RECEIVED  
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Agenda Item: 12 
 

 
Meeting: Board Meeting  

Subject: FINANCE  
Date: 25th June 2024 

 
 
Recommendations: 

• To review and approve the Management Variance Accounts for the year ending 31st  
March 2024. 

• To note the transfer of budget values 

• To note the Board’s cash balances and borrowings. 

• To approve the schedule of payments over £500 made since the last meeting. 

 
1. Method of Accounting 
 
1:1 The costs recorded within the Board’s Annual Financial Statements, AGAR and IDB1 forms 

include both the external costs (money leaving the organisation), but also an element of 
Absorbed costs, which we allocate to our schemes and work programmes based upon a time 
mechanism and the rate we apply to an hour charge for a man or a piece of plant. 

 
1:2 It has been requested that these absorbed costs be removed from the Board Report 

Management Accounts and the Annual Estimates, to enable a clearer view of what is actual 
external costs and directly relatable to the funds the Boards must raise from rating but also 
those costs that directly affect the Cash Surplus Reserves of the Board.   

 
 
2. Management Accounts for the Year ending 31st March 2024 

 
2:1 The Management Accounts for the 12-month period ending 31st March 2024 is shown below, 

summarising the variance of actual income and costs to estimates.  The report also shows 
the Annual Budget amounts for information.  

 
 The Actual and Budget costs attributed to the Total Annual Maintenance and Cost of Sales 

Expenditure are after the absorbed costs have been removed.   
 
 Any income and expenditure relating to Engineering schemes has been removed and will be 

reported separately, as the movements on the Engineering schemes (expenditure and 
income movements) do not directly affect the General Cash Reserves, so this enables us to 
predict the cash funds position that will be available to the Board for any overspends or to 
meet any extra-ordinary expenditure that a flooding event may create.  

 
 The report is a summary of the main Income and Expenditure headings, a more detailed 

report of the breakdown of those headings can be found at the end of the finance report. 
 

 
 



 

 
 

 

 
 The 2023/24 Estimates allowed for a deficit budget of £339,254 where the funds would be 

met from general reserves.   
 
 Within this deficit budget was an allowance of £267,111 which related to 2022/23 expected 

cost overspends on electric (£206,316) and plant renewal shortfalls (£60,795); whilst these 
costs would not recur in 2023/24 the Board intended to replenish the Reserves with these 
funds.  

 

Isle of Axholme & NNWLMB
Variance to Estimates Report - For the 12 months to 31st March 2024

Notes Whole Yr 31.03.24 31.03.24

Estimate Variance Actual

1,748,066.00 277,011.47 2,025,077.47

0.00 26,744.01 26,744.01

(634,852.00) (36,043.03) (670,895.03)

(1,033,424.00) 91,424.04 (941,999.96)

79,790.00 359,136.49 438,926.49

(267,111.00) 0.00 (267,111.00)

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 4,000.00 4,000.00

0.00 79,447.40 79,447.40

Adjustments for Balance Sheet Budget Entries

Fixed Asset Adjustments

Vehicle additions (43,000.00) (41,211.77) (84,211.77)

Vehicle disposals 7,000.00 (1,575.63) 5,424.37

Plant additions 0.00 (47,765.44) (47,765.44)

Plant disposals 0.00 4,560.00 4,560.00

Loan Capital Adjustment

PWLB Loan repayments - Existing (36,636.00) (0.16) (36,636.16)

PWLB Loan repayments - Future (12,297.00) 12,297.00 0.00

(272,254.00) 368,887.89 96,633.89

Board Funding towards schemes (67,000.00) 0.00 (67,000.00)

(339,254.00) 368,887.89 29,633.89

(249,845.00) (249,845.00)

0.00 0.00

(339,254.00) 119,042.89 (220,211.11)

Funds transferred from Plant Reserve to General Reserves to 

meet expenditure

Balance of Income over Expenditure To General Reserves 

at 31/03/2024

The following income & expenditure is not related to Engineering 

Schemes

Absorption Income relating to costs in Schemes

Total Income including Rates/levy/Consenting Income

Total Maintenance Costs for Drains/PS/Consenting incl DLO 

labour

Total Supportive expenditure incl Salaries, Plant running, 

Precept, Admin, IT & Consortium costs

Plant/Vehicle planned net expenditure not occurred in year - held 

over to Plant reserve

Planned Addition to Plant Reserves from Rating

Adjustment to Reserves:

Surplus/(deficit) to be taken from General Reserves as at 

31st March 2024

Unplanned adjustments to Reserves during period:

Surplus/(deficit) to be taken from General Reserves as at 

31st March 2024

Unrated for Addition to Plant Reserves from Cash General 

Reserves

Prior Yr Costs rated for in current year to add to reserves

Additional Funds Required for Engineering Schemes to be taken 

from Applied Reserves

Engineering/Ops Scheme funds transferred back to General 

Reserves



 The final Outturn position for 2023/24, as the above report indicates, is a deficit of 
£220,211.11.  

 
 This is an improvement to the estimated deficit position by £119,042.89. 
   
 At the March Board meeting, based upon the January 2024 accounts, the predicted outturn 

was a deficit position of £275,198.95, therefore this is a further improvement of £54,987.84.  
This additional improvement was in the main relating to the final electricity costs for the final 
quarter coming in at £24k less than predicted. Whilst Electricity for the year was an 
overspend it materialised at £21k rather than the £45k as predicted.  It should be noted, that 
11 of the Board’s Pumping stations are currently on the older Torse contracts, which are at a 
lower rate, however these move over to new contracts in July 2024 and therefore larger 
electricity costs will occur in the 2024/25 year. 

 
 The variance of £119,042.89 to the Estimate deficit position of £339,254 can be explained by 

the following material differences: 
 
 Material income gains or costs savings in the year relate to: 

Consenting – Surface Water fees £4,336.83 

Consenting – Treated Effluent fees £249,844.95 

Contributions – towards Ops manager costs £19,844.47 

Investment Interest £11,617.10 

Own use Plant costs in schemes £8,242.50 

Own use labour costs in schemes £18,501.51 

Drains maintenance – contractor costs £12,497.37 

Stock variances – stock held to use in future £10,826.57 

DLO – salary costs  £29,087.22 

Consortium costs £48,055.47 

Motor & plant running costs £33,680.38 

IT costs £11,238.93 

Delays in future loans - interest & capital £30,117.00 

Disposal of Chieftan Loader  £4,560.00 

 £492,450.30 

 
 
 Material income shortfalls or costs overspends in the year relate to: 

Contributions – towards DLO costs £11,486.71 

Drains maintenance - compensation £3,492.77 

Trf funds to schemes re Effluent fees £249,845.00 

Pumping Station costs - electric £21,024.41 

Pumping Station costs – contractors & consult £21,212.94 

Pumping Station costs - stocks £6,728.28 

DLO - Labour share costs  £8,999.98 

Salary costs – Ops manager costs £51,824.70 

 £374,614.79 

 
 
 Any Outturn deficit must be met from General Reserves. 
 
 
2:2 Plant reserves 
 The funds held in the Plant Reserve at the beginning of the financial year have been used 

during the year.  All 2023/24 Estimate planned additions have taken place, however one 
planned disposal has not taken place within the 2023/24 year.  This expected sum of £4k 
has been transferred to the Plant Reserve and once the disposal has taken place the funds 
will be transferred from the General reserve.  



 
 The following shows the movements on the Plant Reserve during the year: 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 The cost of any planned purchases in later financial years will be required to be rated for in 

that year. 
 
 
2:3 General Reserves – Surplus Cash  
 
 The General Reserves shows the equity of the Board, and these funds are made up of both 

cash and non-cash assets/liabilities, such as any fixed assets the Board holds in its balance 
sheet. 

 
 Within those General reserves we identify the cash element so that we can ensure we have 

sufficient funds in the form of cash to meet our everyday expenditure and keep enough in 
reserve to enable the Board to meet any unplanned expenditure caused by an increase in 
costs or a flooding event. 

 
 The Surplus Cash element of the Reserves is after we have taken account of any other 

Reserves the Board holds for specific future expenditure, such as Plant Reserves or Capital 
Receipts Unapplied Reserves.   

 
 It is this Surplus Cash reserve we aim to hold a reserve of 30% of Net Operating Costs. 

Whilst 30% is the Board’s policy, we must also take note of the monetary amount to ensure 
that this is also sufficient. 

  
 The outturn for the Surplus Cash at 31st March 2024 is as follows: 
  
 
 

31.03.2024

Plant Reserve

Budget held in 

Plant fund 79,447.40

Van 22/23 amended Addition 12,829.00

Van 22/23 amended Disposal (2,500.00)

Flail 22/23 amended Addition 37,118.40

Planned budget on Weedbasket - changed to Generator 22/23 Addition 10,000.00

2 Vans 22/23 Addition 27,000.00

Nemo Van PLN7847 FX65 MKU - disposal 22/23 Disposal (3,000.00)

Nemo Van PLN7848 FX16 KZA - disposal 22/23 Disposal (2,000.00)

79,447.40 (79,447.40)

0.00

Ford Ranger PLN7849 YM16 PGE - disposal not taken place before year end

(4,000.00)

Balance of Plant Reserve cfwd 31/03/24 (4,000.00)

Earlier Years Budgets - Acquisitions & Disposals made

This Years Budgets - Acquisitions & Disposals NOT 

made so cfwd

Balance at 01/04/23



 

 
 
 
2:4 Engineering Schemes 
 
 In addition to the income and expenditure that reduces or improves the general reserves, the 

Board also incurs expenditure in relation to Engineering Schemes.   
 
 Due to the nature of those schemes the life of the project can take place over a number of 

years and therefore any funds are held separately to those of the General Reserve to ensure 
that these funds are available when the expenditure is required. 

 
 A summary of the movement on the Scheme reserves is detailed below for the period to 31st 

March 2024. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cash Position at 1st April 2023 £677,756.98

Add: Funds in year to be held in the Plant Reserves for future use £0.00

Add: Costs rated for in 23/24 occurring in 2022/23 included in Predicted outturn £267,111.00

Add: Actual Outturn for 23/24 -£220,211.11

Predicted Cash Position at 31st March 2024 £724,656.87

Deduct: Predicted Plant Reserve Value at 31st March 2024 -£4,000.00

Predicted Surplus Cash Position at 31st March 2024 - for general use £720,656.87

Surplus cash as a % of Net Operating Costs 37.37%

Surplus Cash Position as predicted following 22/23 update £605,614.00

Surplus Cash Position % as predicted following 22/23 update 29.54%

Engineering Earmarked funds Current Year

Balances at 1st April 2023 1,091,898.25

Board funding as agreed in the Estimates 67,000.00

Engineering Income Received 130,000.00

Loan Funding received 0.00

Funded from reserves 249,845.00

Engineering Expenses paid on Recharge project (994,643.99)

Balances at 31st March 2024 544,099.26



 

 
 
The above values are post any transfer of budgets. 
 
3 Transfer of Budgets for Approval 

3:1 Details regarding the specific schemes and the need for any transfers will be discussed and 
approved under the Asset Renewals and Refurbishments or under Operations. 

 
3:2 For transparency, a schedule of such transfers will be provided at each Board meeting.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Isle of Axholme WLMB

Engineering Projects Report

At 31st March 2024

Project

Remaining 

Budget 

AX16014 South Street Pumping Station Improvements 69,262.04

AX16019 Kelfield Pumped Catchment - whole project 11,772.75

AX16025 Stealgoose / Folly Drain 12,844.38

AX18001 Southfield Pumping Station refurbishment 7,786.50

AX19301 Trentside Pumping Station Study 4,362.34

AX19305 Wiseton Pumping Station Refurbishment 76,587.22

AX20305 Heckdyke, Four Bridges PS & Langholme 26,475.43

AX20306 South Street PS (Museum) Alarms 19,764.32

AX20504 Occupation Lane Drain 21,939.85

AX21303 Pumping Station Renewal Reserve 309,845.00

AX21304 Cow Lane PS Surge Chamber Covers & Penstock Repairs 29,622.47

AX21504 Carr Dyke Flood Relief Scheme 39,029.24

AX21505 Wrays Drain, Crowle -230,765.85

AX22305 Drain Head (Snow Sewer) PS Refurbishment 78,427.10

AX22403 Mother Drain SSSi Culvert Misterton Investigations 2,250.48

AX23305 Gringley & Scaftworth 28,000.00

AX23306 Derrythorpe PS Weedscreen Reps 7,779.37

AX24302 Pumping Station Emergency Repairs 12,068.22

AX24451 Asset Renewals & Refurbishments 3,866.32

AX24600 Barn Owl Boxes 1,340.64

AX24601 Mink Control 3,000.00

AX24801 Drainage Investigations 8,841.44

ENGINEERING PROJECTS 544,099.26



 
 
The officers recommend that the sum received in respect of the Treated Effluent charge to Severn 
Trent be earmarked for the engineering schemes and removed from the general reserves by 
transferring to the Pumping Station Renewal Reserve. Whilst the officers are continuing to seek 
alternative 3rd party funding for the shortfall in the Wray’s Drain scheme, it is a likelihood that these 
funds will be required for this scheme rather than general use. 
 
The officers recommend the transfer of the remaining funds in Common Carr and the Telemetry 
scheme to the Derrythorpe Weedscreen project to cover overspends. 
 
All other transfers are to move the remaining scheme funds to the new year.  The expected values 
of these schemes were considered when preparing the 2024/25 estimates and the values of new 
funds were reduced, where appropriate. 

Isle Of Axholme & North Nottinghamshire WLMB

Movement on reserves - Engineering Projects 

Year to 31st March 2024 - Approval at June 2024 Board Meeting

Balance trf

AX21303
Pumping Station renewal reserve. Add funds from Treated Effluent to use on 

Schemes
249,845.00

-249,845.00

Other Movements to be approved

AX24601 Mink Control 3,000.00

The above to be transferred from

AX23601 Mink Control -3,000.00

AX24600 Barn Owl Boxes 1,340.64

The above to be transferred from

AX23600 Barn Owl Boxes -1,340.64

AX24451 Asset Renewals 3,866.32

The above to be transferred from

AX22451 Asset Renewals -3,866.32

AX23306 Derrythorpe Weedscreen 8,027.57

The above to be transferred from

AX20307 Common Carr PS -6,004.58

AX20303 Telemetry -2,022.99

0.00

AX24801 Drain Investigations 8,841.44

The above to be transferred from

AX23801 Drain Investigations -8,841.44

AX24302 Emergency PS Repairs 12,068.22

The above to be transferred from

AX23302 Emergency PS Repairs -12,068.22

Below are listed the transfers occuring in the year to 31st March 2024 for the Board's consideration 

and approval.

Engineering Projects  - Add / (Remove) balances from projects

Net funds transferred to/(from) General Reserves



4. Cash and Bank Reserves as at 31st March 2024 
 
 
4:1 Schedule of Balances 

 Amount  Interest Rate  

    

HSBC Current  £63,110.76 0.00%  

HSBC BMM Account £200,000.00 1.98%  

Santander Bank  £202,004.21 1.04%  

Beverley Building Society £4,825.20 1.75%  

Monmouthshire Building Society £345,134.31 1.25%  

Skipton B/soc term deposit £250,000.00 5.15%  

Cash  £108.25 0.00%  

Total £1,065,182.73   

 

  

4:2 External Borrowing 

 The following annuity loans are outstanding with the Public Works Loan Board: 

District / Loan Number Loan Amount Year 
Commenced 

Period 
(years) 

Interest 
Rate 

Balance 
Outstanding 

Crowle 504464   £350,000.00  2015 20 2.930% £233,800.29 

Southfield 506344  £250,000.00  2022 20 2.900% £235,829.40 

Kelfield 506340              
South Street 506342    
        

  £50,000.00 
 £241,000.00 

     2022 
 2022 

20    
   20 

2.900% 
2.900% 

£47,165.88 
£227,339.55 

      

  Total  £744,135.12 

 

5. Payments over £500 

5:1 A schedule of payments over £500 made by the Board since the last meeting is attached for 
approval. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 
  

Trans Date Account Narrative Payment Value Notes

£

29/02/2024 Net Wages PAYE & Pension Payments 13,745.40         

01/03/2024 Association of Drainage Authorities PP/ADAU001 5,488.80            Membership renewal 2024

01/03/2024 Redacted PP/EVER002 5,742.98            Compensation

01/03/2024 North Lincs Engineering Ltd PP/NLEN001 6,234.96            

Replace starter motors at Drain Head PS and remove pump at 

Wiseton PS

08/03/2024 Brier Hills Recycling Ltd PP/BRIE001 526.94               

08/03/2024 Goole Times PP/GOOL001 604.80               

08/03/2024 H Mell & Son Services Ltd PP/MELL001 10,080.91         Removal of pump and works at Black Dyke PS

08/03/2024 North Lincs Engineering Ltd PP/NLEN001 4,584.00            Control panel at Drain Head PS

08/03/2024 Termstall Limited PP/TERM001 10,233.60         Palisade fencing at Black Dyke PS

15/03/2024 H E Brinkley Ltd PP/BRIN001 2,835.00            Office rental

15/03/2024 Lindsey Marsh Drainage Board PP/LMDB001 27,814.89         

Consortium, engineering, disbursement and consenting 

recharges Feb 24

15/03/2024 H Mell & Son Services Ltd PP/MELL001 2,880.00            Guard railing at Southfield PS

18/03/2024 FTS Fuel Tank Shop PP/FUEL001 1,713.60            

Hazardous substances storage cabinet and bunded waste oil 

tank

22/03/2024 Doncaster East Internal Drainage PP/DEIB001 2,969.36            Shared employee costs Feb 24

22/03/2024 North Lincs Engineering Ltd PP/NLEN001 6,580.80            Strip down and removal of at Heckdyke PS

25/03/2024 Total Energies PP/TOTG001 1,411.62            Pumping Station electricity

25/03/2024 Total Energies PP/TOTG001 4,262.68            Pumping Station electricity

25/03/2024 Total Energies PP/TOTG001 11,015.42         Pumping Station electricity

25/03/2024 Total Energies PP/TOTG001 6,228.53            Pumping Station electricity

25/03/2024 Total Energies PP/TOTG001 12,348.40         Pumping Station electricity

25/03/2024 Total Energies PP/TOTG001 18,700.83         Pumping Station electricity

25/03/2024 Total Energies PP/TOTG001 925.06               Pumping Station electricity

25/03/2024 Total Energies PP/TOTG001 13,217.64         Pumping Station electricity

25/03/2024 Total Energies PP/TOTG001 5,650.83            Pumping Station electricity

28/03/2024 City Electrical Factors PP/CEFL001 1,683.91            Star delta starter kit for Cow Lane PS

28/03/2024 John Roe Ltd PP/JOHN 1,174.20            Servicing of vehicles

06/03/2024 Skipton B/Soc - Term Deposit IAT 250,000.00       Investment of fixed term deposit

20/03/2024 Woldmarsh Producers Ltd PP/WOLD001 3,690.62            Fuel and materials

21/03/2024 P.A.Y.E. PAYE & Pension Payments 7,642.10            

21/03/2024 Net Wages PAYE & Pension Payments 5,214.05            

28/03/2024 Net Wages PAYE & Pension Payments 17,555.75         

15/03/2024 Pension Fund NEST 1,804.63            

09/04/2024 Chronicle Publications Ltd PP/CHRO001 604.80               Reforming works notices - Epworth Times

27/03/2024 Scottish Hydro Electric PP/SCOT001 9,433.21            Pumping Station electricity

10/04/2024 Spillhut PP/SPIL001 780.00               

11/04/2024 P.A.Y.E. PAYE & Pension Payments 9,896.54            

09/04/2024 Hermeq Ltd PP/HERM001 1,678.79            Drop door skip

09/04/2024 Gascageshop PP/GASC001 522.00               

09/04/2024 Bench Master PP/BENC001 2,274.00            2 heavy duty work benches

19/04/2024 Croft Bank Red Polls PP/CROF001 3,576.00            Fencing at Warping Drain phase 2

19/04/2024 Doncaster East Internal Drainage PP/DEIB001 1,529.57            Shared employee costs March 24

19/04/2024 Lindsey Marsh Drainage Board PP/LMDB001 8,626.04            Engineering and disbursement recharges March 24

26/04/2024 AIM Electrical Services Ltd PP/AIME001 765.12               

Schedule of Payments over £500 submitted to the Isle of Axholme and North Nottinghamshire

Water Level Management Board on 25th June 2024



 
  

26/04/2024 Batchmix Ltd PP/BATC001 981.14               

26/04/2024 Inter-Lec Ltd PP/INTL001 2,010.00            Hire of cables at Wiseton PS

26/04/2024 Lindsey Marsh Drainage Board PP/LMDB001 9,723.75            Construction of weedscreens for pumping stations

26/04/2024 OVIVO Uk Ltd PP/OVIV001 954.41               

22/04/2024 Total Energies PP/TOTG001 1,364.61            Pumping Station electricity

22/04/2024 Total Energies PP/TOTG001 3,430.83            Pumping Station electricity

22/04/2024 Total Energies PP/TOTG001 12,386.61         Pumping Station electricity

22/04/2024 Total Energies PP/TOTG001 5,531.22            Pumping Station electricity

22/04/2024 Total Energies PP/TOTG001 11,674.28         Pumping Station electricity

22/04/2024 Total Energies PP/TOTG001 18,593.38         Pumping Station electricity

22/04/2024 Total Energies PP/TOTG001 826.50               Pumping Station electricity

22/04/2024 Total Energies PP/TOTG001 14,482.26         Pumping Station electricity

22/04/2024 Total Energies PP/TOTG001 6,189.97            Pumping Station electricity

30/04/2024 Pension Aegon & NFU 723.73               

02/05/2024 Inter-Lec Ltd PP/INTL001 11,340.00         Electrical inspections at various pumping stations

02/05/2024 Lindsey Marsh Drainage Board PP/LMDB001 20,410.75         Consortium recharges March 24

02/05/2024 Schneider Electric Systems UK Ltd PP/SCHN001 3,751.89            Telemetry support 01.04.24-30.06.24

02/05/2024 Environment Agency - Precept PP/ENVA001 15,154.75         Flood & coastal erosion risk management levy

Total 643,778.46       

For data protection purposes some information may be excluded from this report, for example where payments have been made to individuals.



 
6. Management Variance Accounts detailed report 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Isle of Axholme & NNWLMB
Variance to Estimates Report - For the 12 months to 31st March 2024

Whole Yr 31.03.24 31.03.24 Notes

Estimate Variance Actual

INCOME

Agricultural drainage rates 620,492.00 (2,732.55) 617,759.45
Rates decreased as land removed & will be incl in 

Special Levy from 24/25

Special levies 1,090,596.00 0.00 1,090,596.00

Rental, wayleaves & grazing income 7,124.00 25.22 7,149.22

Income from PSCAs 0.00 0.00 0.00

Income from rechargeable works 0.00 2,394.96 2,394.96 Works recharged to TVIDB & DEIDB

Income from recharge of disbursements 0.00 571.67 571.67 Income matched to expenditure

Income from consenting 10,500.00 254,701.78 265,201.78
Treated Effluent £249,844.95; Surface Water £12,336.83. 

Consents £3,020

Contributions to PS expenditure 928.00 1,282.21 2,210.21 Recharge on Scaftworth PS

Contributions to Drain Maintenance expenditure 0.00 0.00 0.00

Contributions to other costs 16,426.00 7,706.74 24,132.74
Contributions towards Ops Manager £19,844.47 from 

DEIDB

Deferred income, commuted sums & contributions 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other income 0.00 1,444.34 1,444.34 Sale of Scrap

Investment interest 2,000.00 11,617.10 13,617.10 Higher interest rates than estimated for

TOTAL INCOME - not including absorption income 1,748,066.00 277,011.47 2,025,077.47 Positive Variance on Monetary Income

Absorbtion Income - offset to costs

221,985.00 (25,506.25) 196,478.75

(218,909.00) 48,102.25 (170,806.75)

(3,076.00) (13,523.00) (16,599.00)

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 (830.50) (830.50)

0.00 8,242.50 8,242.50
Use of own plant within schemes improves the General 

Surplus Cash Position of the Board. Agrees to Project 

report for Schemes

272,142.00 (98,875.25) 173,266.75

(244,399.00) 131,068.99 (113,330.01)

(27,743.00) (10,527.96) (38,270.96)

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 (1,481.13) (1,481.13)

Consenting Absorbed OPS Manager Labour 0.00 (1,683.14) (1,683.14)

0.00 18,501.51 18,501.51
Use of own DLO labour (£17,348.92) & OPS manager labour 

(£1,152.59) within schemes improves the General Surplus 

Cash Position of the Board. 

TOTAL INCOME - including absorption income in schemes 1,748,066.00 303,755.48 2,051,821.48
Positive Variance on Income - will increase General Cash 

Reserves. Mainly due to use of own labour & plant on 

Schemes

Recharge Works Absorbed DLO Labour

PSCA Absorbed DLO Labour

Own use of labour recharged (absorption) to Schemes

Recharge Works Absorbed OPS manager Labour

DLO Own use of labour recharged (absorption)

Where the Income variance is negative this shows that the 

income received is less than estimated for

The following income is not related to Engineering Schemes

PS Maintenance Absorbed Plant

Drains Maintenance Absorbed Plant

PSCA Works Absorbed Plant

Own use of plant recharged (absorption)

Own use of plant recharged (absorption) to Schemes

Recharge Works Absorbed Plant

Drains Maintenance Absorbed DLO Labour

PS  Maintenance Absorbed DLO Labour



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Isle of Axholme & NNWLMB
Variance to Estimates Report - For the 12 months to 31st March 2024

Whole Yr 31.03.24 31.03.24 Notes

Estimate Variance Actual

EXPENDITURE

MAINTENANCE & DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE

Drain maintenance expenditure 68,713.00 6,115.62 62,597.38 { Underspend on contractors 

Pumping station expenditure 552,139.00 (51,023.76) 603,162.76 {
Electric £21,024 overspent. Contractors/consult £21,213 

overspent; Stocks £6,728 overspent. Insurance Inspect 

£3,178 overspent.

0.00 0.00 0.00 {

0.00 (77.35) 77.35 { External costs in Recharge Income - stocks used

14,000.00 (1,312.44) 15,312.44 { External Consenting costs higher resulting in lower 

Consortium costs

Disbursement Costs 0.00 (571.67) 571.67

Cost of goods sold & stock variances 0.00 10,826.57 (10,826.57) Stocktake variances

TOTAL MAINTENANCE & DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE 634,852.00 (36,043.03) 670,895.03
Negative Variance on Maintenance & Development 

Expenditure - will decrease General Cash Reserves

SUPPORTIVE EXPENDITURE

DLO costs 344,508.00 36,087.87 308,420.13

Apprentice left lower costs. Ops foreman vacancy was 

briefly unfilled. Salary & Oncosts underbudget 

£29,087.22. Training & medicals £7k under

Other direct expenses 2,450.00 (9,162.74) 11,612.74 Inc share of DEIDB Operative £9k not budgeted for

Environment Agency precept 60,619.00 0.00 60,619.00

Support & establishment costs 583,475.00 47,161.86 536,313.14 {
Salaries overspend £51,793 OPS manager salary not incl 

in estimates. Consortium lower £48,055 Plant/vehicle 

running £33,680 IT £11,239 Depot £6,540

Finance costs 42,072.00 17,902.93 24,169.07 { Estimated Loan interest on new loans £17,820 not taken

Depreciation costs 0.00 (103,142.39) 103,142.39 This is a non-monetary accounting adjustment.

Bad debt costs 0.00 (592.70) 592.70 Rates debts w/off

Biodiversity & environmental costs 300.00 26.82 273.18

TOTAL SUPPORTIVE EXPENDITURE 1,033,424.00 (11,718.35) 1,045,142.35

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 1,668,276.00 (47,761.38) 1,716,037.38

79,790.00 255,994.10 335,784.10

EXCEPTIONAL INCOME 0.00 6,542.87 6,542.87 This is a non-monetary accounting adjustment

INCOME OVER EXPENDITURE 79,790.00 262,536.97 342,326.97 { Overall Positive Variance on Income over 

Expenditure - will increase General Cash Reserves

PSCA Recharge expenditure

Where the expenditure variance is negative this shows that 

the expenditure is more than estimated for

Recharge expenditure

Consenting time expenditure



 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Mrs N. Hind FCCA  
Finance Manager 

Isle of Axholme & NNWLMB
Variance to Estimates Report

Whole Yr 31.03.24 31.03.24

Estimate Variance Actual

INCOME OVER EXPENDITURE 79,790.00 262,536.97 342,326.97

ADJUSTMENTS FOR NON MONETARY ITEMS

Remove the effects of Depreciation costs 0.00 103,142.39 103,142.39 This is a non-monetary accounting adjustment

Remove the effects of Profit on Disposal - exception income 0.00 (6,542.87) (6,542.87) This is a non-monetary accounting adjustment

79,790.00 359,136.49 438,926.49

ADJUSTMENTS FOR BALANCE SHEET ENTRIES

Adjustments for Reserves Movements

267,111.00 0.00 267,111.00

This expenditure wasd rated for as a means to boost reserves to 

replace expected overspends in 2022/23. No futher expenditure 

took place in 23/24

0.00 0.00 0.00 BS32

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 (4,000.00) (4,000.00)
Budgets held in Plant Reserves BS32. Vehicle disposal not 

taken place 

0.00 (79,447.40) (79,447.40)
£0 funds remaining in Plant reserves - See Plant Note & 

BS31

267,111.00 (83,447.40) 183,663.60

Fixed Asset Adjustments

Motor additions

Toyota Proace FV23UUD 0.00 12,828.53 12,828.53 Funds held in 21/22 plant reserve £12,829

Toyota Proace FV23WCU 0.00 12,828.53 12,828.53

Toyota Proace FV23WCR 0.00 12,828.53 12,828.53

Isuzu D-Max FY23WEH 28,000.00 1,365.17 29,365.17 16/06/2023

Toyota Proace City Van Active FV73 NNM 15,000.00 1,361.01 16,361.01 10/11/2023

43,000.00 41,211.77 84,211.77 BS51

Vehicle disposals

new disposals list

Mitsubishi YP13 TWE 0.00 (2,832.67) (2,832.67) Funds held in 21/22 plant reserve £2.5k. Sold 7/6/23

Nemo Van PLN7847 FX65 MKU 0.00 (870.33) (870.33) Funds held in 22/23 plant reserve £3k. Sold 7/6/23

Nemo Van PLN7848 FX16 KZA 0.00 (875.76) (875.76) Funds held in 22/23 plant reserve £2k. Sold 7/6/23

Ford Ranger PLN7849 YM16 PGE (4,000.00) 4,000.00 0.00 Expected disposal to hold in Plant reserve cfwd

Citroen Nemo YT63 PKF (3,000.00) 2,154.39 (845.61) 07/06/2023

(7,000.00) 1,575.63 (5,424.37) BS52

Plant additions

New additions - list

McConnel Flail PLN7866A 0.00 39,693.80 39,693.80 Funds held in plant reserve £37,118.40 - purch 04/12/23

JCB 3-phase generator 0.00 7,500.00 7,500.00 Funds held in plant reserve £10k - 07/12/23

Sthil Chainsaw with 18" bar PLN7876 0.00 571.64 571.64 Purchased 13.01.24

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 47,765.44 47,765.44 BS41

Plant disposals

new disposals list

Chieftan Loader trailer PLN7838 (4,560.00) (4,560.00) Planned to be disposed of in 22/23. Sold 06/07/23

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 (4,560.00) (4,560.00) BS42

Loan Capital Adjustment

PWLB Loan repayments - Existing 36,636.00 0.16 36,636.16

PWLB Loan repayments - Future 12,297.00 (12,297.00) 0.00

48,933.00 (12,296.84) 36,636.16 BS23

Non I&E (Costs) & Income 352,044.00 (9,751.40) 342,292.60

Variance at 31/03/2024 (272,254.00) 368,887.89 96,633.89

(67,000.00) 0.00 (67,000.00)

(339,254.00) 368,887.89 29,633.89

See Transfer of Budgets:

0.00 (249,845.00) (249,845.00)

0.00 0.00

(339,254.00) 119,042.89 (220,211.11)

Additional Transfer of funds from Cash Reserves to meet Plant 

Renewals

Additional Funds Required for Engineering Schemes to be taken 

from Applied Reserves

Engineering/Ops Scheme funds transferred back to General 

Reserves

Surplus/(deficit) to be taken from General Reserves as at 

31st March 2024

Plant/Vehicle planned net expenditure not occurred in year - held 

over to Plant reserve

Planned Board Funding towards schemes

Surplus/(deficit) to be taken from General Reserves as at 

31st March 2024

Unplanned adjustments to Reserves during period:

Prior Yr Costs rated for in current year to add to reserves

{

Add the intended transfer to Plant Renewals Fund -trf in reserves 

(rated for)

Funds transferred from plant reserve back to general reserves to 

meet expenditure

Funds held in 22/23 plant reserve £27k

ADJUSTMENTS TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS TO 

ARRIVE AT THE ESTIMATES VALUES
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